

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-1992
Johnson County No. LACV082557

GERI L. WHITE, Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

MICHAEL HARKRIDER, CITY OF IOWA CITY, CHRIS WISMAN and
JOHNSON COUNTY, Defendants/Appellees

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL *from the* IOWA DISTRICT COURT
in and for JOHNSON COUNTY

Honorable DISTRICT COURT JUDGE CHAD KEPROS, *Presiding*

Conditional AMICUS BRIEF of the IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE by
Chair, Amicus Brief Committee

/s/ Jessica A. Zupp,

Jessica A. Zupp AT0008788

Zupp and Zupp Law Firm, P.C.

1919 4th Ave. S., Ste. 2

Denison, IA 51442

Ph: (712) 263-5551

Fax: (712) 248-8685

jessica@zuppandzupp.com

<http://www.zuppandzupp.com>

CHAIRPERSON FOR IOWA
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE,
AMICUS BRIEF COMMITTEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE-AUTHORSHIP	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE- BRIEF REQUIREMENTS	7
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	8
I. DAMAGES ARE AVAILABLE TO REMEDIATE MUNICIPAL VIOLATIONS OF BOTH ART. I § 1 and ART. I § 8 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.	8
A. <u>Federal Constitutional Liberty and Property Rights are Self-Executing</u>	8
B. <u>The Self-Executing Nature of Iowa’s Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses Support Recognition of Sections One and Eight as Self-Executing, Too.</u>	10
1. <i>Bivens</i> and <i>McClurg</i> compel the conclusion that Art. 1, § 8 is self-executing.	12
2. The text and the structure of the Bill of Rights support a finding that Art. I, § 1 is self-executing.	14
II. THE MUNICIPAL TORT CLAIMS ACT DOES NOT OBVIATE THE NEED TO DETERMINE AND DECLARE THAT Art. I §§ 1 and 8 ARE SELF-EXECUTING.	17
A. <u>The Act’s Grace is No Substitute for the Constitution’s Demands.</u>	17
B. <u>The Act’s Liability-Shifting Provisions Undermine Deterrence.</u>	19
C. <u>The Construct of Sovereign Immunity is Overwhelmed by the Plain Text of the Bill of Rights.</u>	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics,8, 9, 10,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)8,19

Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U.S. 25 (1949).....8,

IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, Section 813

IOWA SUPREME COURT CASES

City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma, 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015)14, 17

Gacke v. Pork Xtra, LLC, 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....15, 16

Godfrey v. State, 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....6, 10, 11, 12, 17

Krehbiel v. Henkle, 129 N.W.2d 945 (Iowa 1911).....19

McClurg v. Brenton, 98 N.W. 881 (Iowa 1904).....11, 12

State v. Brown, 930 N.W.2d 840, 846 (Iowa 2019)13

State of Iowa v. Wright, 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021).....13

IOWA STATUTES

Iowa Code § 670.1(4)17

Iowa Code § 670.4(3)18

Iowa Code § 670.1219

Iowa Code § 670.1418

IOWA COURT RULES

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)7

OTHER STATE CASES

Binette v. Sabo, 710 A.2D 688 (Conn. 1998),.....21

Corum v. Univ. of N.C., 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992).....22

Jones v. City of Philadelphia, 2005 WL 4923465919, 20, 22
(Pa. Com. Pl. 3/18/05) (Trial Court Order)

Moresi v. Department of Wildlife & Fisheries, 567 So.2d 1081 (La. 1990).....22

Newell v. City of Elgin, 340 N.E.2d 344 (Ill. App. Ct. 1976).....21, 22

Strauss v. State, 330 A.2d 646 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1974).....22

Widgeon v. Eastern Short Hospital Center, 479 A.2d 921 (Md. 1984).....21
